

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 43.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

1 F1

Annotations:

Amendments (Textual)

F1 Sch. 1 para. 1 repealed by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1977 (c. 18), Sch. 1 Pt. XIX

B. The Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1926 (16 & 17 Geo.5. c.88)

2 In subsection (1) of section one, for the reference to a certificate of the registrar given in pursuance of that Act there shall be substituted a reference to a certificate of the registrar given under subsection (2) or (3) of section eleven or under section twenty-four of this Act.

Annotations:

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 The text of Sch. 1 paras. 2, 3, 4 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

3 In section five, for the reference to a certificate given by the registrar under the provisions of that Act relating to still-births, there shall be substituted a reference to a certificate given by the registrar under subsection (2) or (3) of section eleven of this Act.

Annotations:

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C2 The text of Sch. 1 paras. 2, 3, 4 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

The Legitimacy Act, 1926 (16 & 17 Geo. 5. c.60)

F24

Annotations:

Amendments (Textual)

F2 Sch. 1 para. 4 repealed (5.11.1993) by 1993 c. 50, s. 1(1), Sch. 1, Pt. VIII

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act extended by [2002 c. 38 s. 78\(4\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 1(2)(a) (aa) substituted for s. 1(2)(a) by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 1(3) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 2](#)
- s. 1(3) substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- s. 1(4) inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- s. 2(1) s. 2 renumbered as s. 2(1) by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 3](#)
- s. 2(1) words inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 2(2) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 3](#)
- s. 2(2) words substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 2A-2E inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 4](#)
- s. 9(3A) inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 10\(2\)](#)
- s. 9(4A) inserted by [2003 c. 24 Sch. para. 1](#)
- s. 9(6) inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 10\(3\)](#)
- s. 10(1)(h) and word inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- s. 10(1B) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 5\(3\)](#)
- s. 10(1B) words substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 10(1B)(b)(ii) substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 10(1B)(c)(ii) substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 10(1B)(g) and word inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- s. 10(1C) inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(4\)](#)
- s. 10(1C) s. 10(2)(b) words substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(5\)](#)
- s. 10(1C) s. 10(2A)(b) words substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 11\(5\)](#)
- s. 10(2A) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 5\(4\)](#)
- s. 10A(1)(ff) inserted by [2003 c. 24 Sch. para. 4](#)
- s. 10A(1)(ff) substituted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 10A(1B) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 7\(4\)](#)
- s. 10A(1B)(b)(ii) substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 12\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 10A(1B)(c)(ii) substituted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 10A(2)(b)-(cc) substituted for s. 10A(2)(b)(c) by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 7\(5\)](#)
- s. 10A(2)(bb) inserted by [2003 c. 24 Sch. para. 5](#)
- s. 10B 10C inserted by [2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 13](#)
- s. 10ZA inserted by [2003 c. 24 Sch. para. 3](#)
- s. 10ZA substituted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 6](#)
- s. 10ZA(3)(a) modified by [2003 c. 24 s. 3\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 13(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2809 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- s. 13(1ZA) inserted by [2008 c. 22 Sch. 6 para. 8](#)
- s. 16(2)(ba) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 8\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 16(4) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 8\(5\)](#)
- s. 17(2)(aa) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 17(4) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 9\(4\)](#)
- s. 18(1) s. 18 renumbered as s. 18(1) by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 10\(5\)](#)
- s. 18(2) inserted by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 10\(5\)](#)
- s. 23(2) (2ZA) substituted for s. 23(2) by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 15\(2\)](#)
- s. 23(2A)-(2C) substituted for s. 23(2A) by [2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 15\(3\)](#)
- s. 26(1B) s. 26(2) renumbered as s. 26(1B) by [S.I. 2009/2821 art. 15](#)
- s. 26(1B) words substituted by [S.I. 2009/2821 art. 15](#)
- s. 26(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2006/2809 art. 3\(4\)](#)
- s. 27(1) s. 27 renumbered as s. 27(1) by [S.I. 2006/2809 art. 4\(2\)](#)

- s. 27(1) words substituted by S.I. 2006/2809 art. 4(3)
- s. 27(2) inserted by S.I. 2006/2809 art. 4(4)
- s. 29(3A) (3B) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 18(2)
- s. 30(4) inserted by S.I. 2006/2809 art. 6
- s. 33A inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 19
- s. 33A(1) words substituted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 27(a)
- s. 33A(3) omitted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 27(b)
- s. 34A inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 98(2)
- s. 34A(2) omitted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 28
- s. 36(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 15
- s. 38A inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 2
- s. 39A inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 6 para. 17
- s. 39A(1)(c) word inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 30(a)
- s. 39A(2) words inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 30(b)
- s. 39A(5) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 s. 98(4)
- s. 39A(5) words substituted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 30(c)
- s. 41(1) s. 41 renumbered as s. 41(1) by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 21(2)
- s. 41(1) words substituted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 15 para. 31
- s. 41(2) (3) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 21 para. 21(2)

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- S.I. 2003/3079 art. 2 commences (2002 c. 38)
- S.I. 2003/3095 art. 2 commences (2003 c. 24)
- S.I. 2005/54 art. 2 commences (2004 c. 7)
- S.I. 2005/2213 art. 2 3 commences (2002 c. 38)
- S.I. 2005/2897 art. 2 commences (2002 c. 38)
- S.I. 2005/3175 art. 2 3 Sch. 1 2 commences (2004 c. 33)
- S.I. 2009/479 art. 2-6 commences (2008 c. 22)
- S.I. 2012/1256 art. 2(2)(b) commences (2009 c. 24)